### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM743120

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RevHealth LLC		07/22/2022	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Audax Private Debt LLC, as Collateral Agent
Street Address:	101 Huntington Avenue, 25th Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02199
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5115438	VITRUVIUS SCIENCE
Registration Number:	3817886	REVHEALTH
Registration Number:	3670863	FIRST AMENDMENT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

**Correspondent Name:** CT Corporation

4400 Easton Commons Way Address Line 1:

Suite 125 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Doris Ka
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=07. Project Accelerate - Grant of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=07. Project Accelerate - Grant of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif

source=07. Project Accelerate - Grant of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif source=07. Project Accelerate - Grant of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif source=07. Project Accelerate - Grant of Trademark Security Interest#page5.tif

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
RevHealth LLC	Name: Audax Private Debt LLC, as Collateral Agent		
C   Acceptation	Street Address: 101 Huntington Avenue, 25th Floor		
Individual(s) Association	Destar -		
☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State:	Oity.		
Other Limited Liability Company - New Jersey			
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Country: USA Zip: 02199		
	Individual(s) Citizenship		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Onizonomp		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) July 22, 2022	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship		
	Other Limited Liability Company - Delaware, USA  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic		
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
	3670863, 3817886, 5115438		
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and		
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved: 3		
Name: Doris Ka - Senior Paralegal (Intellectual Property)	7. Tablifes (07.0FD 0.0(b)(0) 0.0 (4)		
Internal Address: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 32 Old Slip	Enclosed		
- Nou York			
City: New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: NY Zip: 10005			
Phone Number: (212) 701-3569	Deposit Account Number  Authorized User Name		
Docket Number: Audax - RevHealth (02720.0185)			
Email Address: dka@cahill.com			
9. Signature: Dovis Ka	July 22, 2022		
Signature Doris Ka	Date		
Dons Na	Total number of pages including cover		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, REVHEALTH LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company ("Grantor"), owns and in the future may acquire various intangible assets, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, REVHEALTH ACQUISITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Borrower") has entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of July 22, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Borrower, REVHEALTH INTERMEDIATE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), the other Loan Parties from time to time party thereto, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto (collectively, together with their respective successors and permitted assigns party to the Credit Agreement from time to time, "Lenders"), and AUDAX PRIVATE DEBT LLC, as Administrative Agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Secured Party") pursuant to which Lenders have made certain commitments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilities to Borrower; and

WHEREAS, Borrower and Subsidiary Guarantors may from time to time enter, or may from time to time have entered, into one or more swap agreements (collectively, the "Lender Swap Agreements") with one or more Persons that are Lenders or Affiliates of Lenders at the time such Lender Swap Agreements are entered into (in such capacity, collectively, "Swap Counterparties"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Subsidiary Guaranty, dated as of July 22, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty") in favor of Secured Party for the benefit of itself, Lenders and any Swap Counterparties, pursuant to which Grantor has guaranteed the prompt payment and performance when due of all obligations of Borrower and Subsidiary Guarantors under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and all obligations of Borrower and Subsidiary Guarantors under the Lender Swap Agreements, including, without limitation, the obligation of Borrower to make payments thereunder in the event of early termination thereof; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the terms of a Security Agreement, dated as of July 22, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Borrower, Secured Party and the other Grantors (as defined therein) named therein, Grantor has created in favor of Secured Party a security interest in, and Secured Party has become a secured creditor with respect to, the Trademark Collateral as hereinafter defined;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (i) all rights, title and interest in and to all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, trade names, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles and/or other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned by such Grantor, or hereafter adopted and used, in its business (including, without limitation, the United States trademark applications and trademark registrations set forth on <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> annexed hereto) (collectively, the "Trademarks"), all registrations that have been or may hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign countries, all common law and other rights (but in no event any of the obligations) in and to the Trademarks in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign countries, and all goodwill of such Grantor's business symbolized by the Trademarks and associated therewith; and
- (ii) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Trademark Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance, if any (whether or not Secured Party is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral. For purposes of this Grant of Trademark Security Interest (this "Grant of Trademark Security Interest"), the term "proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when Trademark Collateral or proceeds are sold, licensed, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, any applications filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to register trademarks or service marks on the basis of any Grantor's "intent to use" such trademarks or service marks shall not be included in the Trademark Collateral unless and until the filing of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" has been filed and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, whereupon such applications shall be automatically subject to the security interest granted herein and deemed included in the Trademark Collateral.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

The words "execution," "signed," "signature" and words of like import in this Grant of Trademark Security Interest relating to the execution and delivery of this Grant of Trademark Security Interest shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature to the extent and as provided in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Grant of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

**REVHEALTH LLC** 

By: Lenstin Mulaik

Name: Kristin Melocik

Title: Vice President and Secretary

[Signature Page to Grant of Trademark Security Interest]

# SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Owner	Mark	Registration	Registration Date
RevHealth LLC	VITRUVIUS SCIENCE	5115438	January 3, 2017
RevHealth LLC	REVHEALTH	3817886	July 13, 2020
RevHealth LLC	FIRST AMENDMENT	3670863	August 18, 2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 007799 FRAME: 0096

**RECORDED: 07/22/2022**